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As at      April 30,  April 30, 
      2022  2021 
         
ASSETS 
Current 
 Cash (note 7)   $ 3,148,590 $ 256,625 
 Accounts receivable (note 7)    867  - 
 Goods and services tax receivable    50,912  633 
 Prepaids and deposits    7,000  - 
 
      3,207,369  257,258 
 
Exploration and evaluation properties (note 4, 5)    5,065,332  - 
 
     $ 8,272,701 $ 257,258 
 
 
LIABILITIES 
Current  
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 8)   $ 113,191 $ 14,444 
 Deferred flow-through liability (note 6)    118,209  - 
         
      231,400  14,444 
 
EQUITY 
Share capital (note 6)    8,441,267  394,302 
Option and warrant reserve    560,558  70,200 
Deficit      (960,524)  (221,688) 
 
      8,041,301  242,814 
 
     $ 8,272,701 $ 257,258 
 
Nature of operations and going concern (note 1) 
 
Subsequent events (note 10) 
 
 
 
Approved by the Board of Directors on August 29, 2022 
 
Director (signed by) “Malcolm Dorsey” 
 
Director (signed by) “John Williamson” 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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For the years ended      April 30,   April 30, 
      2022  2021 
         
Expenses 
Advertising and promotion     $ 61,850 $ - 
Management fees (note 8)      31,667  -  
Office and administration      43,101  13,301 
Professional fees      121,711  24,475 
Regulatory and filing fees      34,799  21,095 
 
        (293,128)  (58,871) 
Other income (expenses) 
Interest income      11,344  2,405 
Recovery of professional fees      -  20,000 
Settlement of flow-through liability (note 6a)      25,948  -  
Share based compensation (note 6c)      (483,000)  - 
 
Net and comprehensive loss     $ (738,836) $ (36,466) 
 
Basic and diluted loss per common share     $ (0.05) $ (0.01) 
 
Basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding   16,036,073  2,063,558 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
 

 
 

Number of  
shares 

 

Share capital 
 
 

Option and 
warrant 
reserve 

Deficit Total 
equity 

Balance at April 30, 2020    4,333,466  $ 394,302  $ 70,200  $ (185,222)  $ 279,280 

Net loss    -   -   -   (36,466)   (36,466) 

      
Balance at April 30, 2021    4,333,466  $ 394,302  $ 70,200  $ (221,688)  $ 242,814 

Shares issued for cash (note 6)   4,805,241   1,585,730   -   -   1,585,730 

Shares issued for exploration and evaluation assets (note 6)   22,506,867   6,752,060   -   -   6,752,060 
Share issuance costs   -   (166,310)   -   -   (166,310) 
Share issuance costs – non-cash   -   (20,858)   -   -   (20,858) 

Share based compensation (note 6c)   -   -   483,000   -   483,000 

Flow-through premium liability   -   (144,157)   -   -   (144,157) 

Warrants issued (note 6b)   -   -   20,858   -   20,858 
Warrants exercised   185,720   40,500   (13,500)   -   27,000 

Net loss   -   -   -   (738,836)   (738,836) 

      

Balance at April 30, 2022   31,831,294  $ 8,441,267  $ 560,558  $ (960,524)  $ 8,041,301 
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For the years ended    April 30,  April 30, 
      2022  2021 
Cash provided by (used in):       
 
Operating activities 
Net loss for the year   $ (738,836) $ (36,466) 
 
Items not affecting cash: 
 Settlement of flow-through liability    (25,948)  - 
 Share based compensation    483,000  - 
      (281,784)  (36,466) 
 
Changes in non-cash working capital: 
 Goods and services tax receivable    (50,278)  859 
 Accounts receivable and prepayments    12,133  - 
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities    5,248  (40,690) 
 
Cash used in operating activities    (314,681)  (76,297) 
 
Investing activities 
Cash acquired on acquisition (note 4)    2,618,289  - 
Exploration and evaluation property acquisition expenditures (note 5)   (404,210)  - 
Exploration and evaluation property exploration expenditures (note 5)   (453,854)  - 
 
Cash provided by investing activities    1,760,225  - 
 
Financing activities 
Proceeds from private placements (note 6)    1,585,731  - 
Proceeds from warrant exercises    27,000  - 
Share issuance costs    (166,310)  - 
 
Cash provided by financing activities    1,446,421  - 
 
Net increase (decrease) in cash    2,891,965  (76,297) 
 
Cash, beginning of year     256,625  332,922 
 
Cash, end of year   $ 3,148,590 $ 256,625 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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1. Nature of operations and going concern 
 
Torr Metals Inc. (“Torr” or the “Company”) was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (Alberta) on July 
18, 2018 and continued its corporate existence from Alberta to British Columbia under the British Columbia Business 
Corporation Act. On November 26, 2021, the Company completed its Qualifying Transaction (“QT”) pursuant to the 
policies of the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSXV”) to acquire an aggregate 100% interest in the Latham Copper-Gold 
Project in northern British Columbia. Concurrent with the QT, the Company changed its name from Duro Metals Inc. 
to Torr Metals Inc. and now trades under the symbol “TMET” on the TSXV. 
 
On April 30, 2022, the Company completed a vertical short-form amalgamation pursuant to the Business 
Corporations Act with its wholly owned subsidiary 1306043 B.C. Ltd. ("130"). Pursuant to the Amalgamation, the 
resulting amalgamated company has adopted the name "Torr Metals Inc.", maintained the same Articles and 
management as the Company, issued no securities, the symbol "TMET" and the CUSIP remains the same. 
 
The Company’s principal business is to explore and develop the Latham Copper-Gold Project in northern British 
Columbia. The Company’s head office is at Suite 780, 1111 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, BC, V6E 2J3. 
 
While these financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization 
of assets and liquidation of liabilities during the normal course of operations for the foreseeable future, there are 
significant uncertainties related to certain adverse conditions and events that may cast doubt on the validity of this 
assumption. As at April 30, 2022, the Company had working capital of $2,975,969 (April 30, 2021 - $242,814) and an 
accumulated deficit of $960,524 (April 30, 2021 – $221,688). The Company anticipates that its cash resources will 
be sufficient to cover its projected funding requirements for the ensuing year  
 

2. Basis of presentation 
 
Statement of compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards 
 
These financial statements of the Company comply with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as 
issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the International Financial 
Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).  
 
These financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company on August 29, 2022. 
 
These financial statements are presented in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise noted and have been prepared on a 
historical cost basis. The Canadian dollar is the functional and presentation currency of the Company. 
 

3. Significant accounting policies 
 
The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial 
statements, unless otherwise indicated. 
 

a) Management estimates and judgments 
 
The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and 
assumptions that affect the amounts reported and disclosed in its financial statements and related notes.  Those 
include estimates that, by their nature, are uncertain and actual results could differ materially from those estimates.  
The impacts of such estimates may require accounting adjustments based on future results.  Revisions to accounting 
estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised.  
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The areas which require management to make significant estimates, judgments and assumptions in determining 
carrying values relate to, but are not limited to, the following: 
 

i) The evaluation of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern; and  
ii) The recognition of deferred tax assets. The Company considers whether the realization of deferred tax 

assets is probable in determining whether or not to recognize these deferred tax assets. 
 

b) Cash  
 
Cash is comprised of cash on hand and cash on deposit with the Company’s financial institution on which it earns 
variable amounts of interest. 
 

c) Financial instruments 
 
Financial instruments are accounted for in accordance with IFRS 9, “Financial Instruments: Classification and 
Measurement”. 
 
A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity 
instrument of another entity. 
 
Financial assets 
 
On initial recognition, financial assets are recognized at fair value and are subsequently classified and measured at: 
(i) amortized cost; (ii) fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”); or (iii) fair value through profit or 
loss (“FVTPL”). The classification of financial assets is generally based on the business model in which a financial 
asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. A financial asset is measured at fair value net of 
transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition except for financial assets at FVTPL where transaction 
costs are expensed. All financial assets not classified and measured at amortized cost or FVOCI are measured at 
FVTPL. On initial recognition of an equity instrument that is not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect 
to present subsequent changes in the investment’s fair value in other comprehensive income.  
 
The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets 
expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership 
to another entity. 
 
The classification determines the method by which the financial assets are carried on the statement of financial 
position subsequent to inception and how changes in value are recorded. The following table shows the classification 
of financial instruments under IFRS 9: 

 
Financial assets/liabilities IFRS 9 Classification  
Cash  FVTPL 
Accounts payable Amortized cost 

 
Impairment of financial assets 
 
IFRS 9 uses the expected credit loss (“ECL”) model. The credit loss model groups receivables based on similar credit 
risk characteristics and days past due in order to estimate bad debts. The ECL model applies to the Company’s 
receivables. 
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An ‘expected credit loss’ impairment model applies which requires a loss allowance to be recognized based on 
expected credit losses. The estimated present value of future cash flows associated with the asset is determined and 
an impairment loss is recognized for the difference between this amount and the carrying amount as follows: the 
carrying amount of the asset is reduced to estimated present value of the future cash flows associated with the  
asset, discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate, either directly or through the use of an 
allowance account and the resulting loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period. 
 
In a subsequent period, if the amount of the impairment loss related to financial assets measured at amortized cost 
decreases, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying 
amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would 
have been had the impairment not been recognized. 
 
Financial liabilities 
 
Financial liabilities are designated as either: (i) fair value through profit or loss; or (ii) other financial liabilities. All 
financial liabilities are classified and subsequently measured at amortized cost except for financial liabilities at FVTPL. 
The classification determines the method by which the financial liabilities are carried on the statement of financial 
position subsequent to inception and how changes in value are recorded. Accounts payable are classified under 
other financial liabilities and carried on the statement of financial position at amortized cost. 
 
The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire. 
The Company also derecognizes a financial liability when the terms of the liability are modified such that the terms 
and / or cash flows of the modified instrument are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based 
on the modified terms is recognized at fair value. 
 
Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in profit or loss.  
 
Fair value 
 
The Company provides disclosures that enable users to evaluate (a) the significance of financial instruments for the 
entity’s financial position and performance; and (b) the nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments 
to which the entity is exposed during the period and at the date of the statement of financial position, and how the 
entity manages these risks. 
 
The Company provides information about its financial instruments measured at fair value at one of three levels 
according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair value:  
 
Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
 
Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either 
directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and  
 
Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). 
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d) Income taxes 
 
Income tax on the profit or loss for the periods presented comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is 
recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it 
is recognized in equity. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using 
tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to 
previous years.  
 
Deferred tax is recorded providing for temporary differences, between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities 
for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The following temporary differences 
are not provided for: goodwill not deductible for tax purposes; the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect 
neither accounting loss or taxable loss and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they 
will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected 
manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or 
substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date. 
 
A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available 
against which the asset can be utilized. Additional income taxes that arise from the distribution of dividends are 
recognized at the same time as the liability to pay the related dividend. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset 
when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they 
relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets 
and liabilities on a net basis. 
 

e) Loss per share 
 
Loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding 
during the period.  In computing diluted earnings per share, an adjustment is made for the dilutive effect of 
outstanding share options, warrants and other convertible instruments.  In the periods when the Company reports 
a net loss, the effect of potential issuances of shares under share options and other convertible instruments is anti‐
dilutive.  When diluted earnings per share is calculated, only those share options and other convertible instruments 
with exercise prices below the average trading price of the Company’s common shares for the period will be dilutive. 
 

f) Flow-through shares 
 
The Company may, from time to time, issue flow-through shares to finance a portion of its Canadian exploration 
programs.  Pursuant to the terms of the flow-through share agreements, these shares transfer the tax deductibility 
of qualifying resource expenditures to investors.  On the issuance of a flow-through share, it is bifurcated into equity 
(share) and liability (flow-through) components on the issue date to the extent that a premium exists. The equity 
portion is measured at the market value and the residual premium is allocated as a liability. The liability is recorded 
at the fair value of the obligation to renounce the expenditures that the issuer has incurred. This is effectively the 
“premium” the investor attributes to a flow-through share versus an ordinary share. 
 
When the expenditures are renounced, the Company reduces the deferred flow-through liability and records a 
recovery on settlement of flow-through liability. Proceeds received from the issuance of flow-through shares are 
restricted to be used only for Canadian resource property exploration expenditures within a two-year period. 
 
The Company may also be subject to a Part XII.6 tax on flow-through proceeds renounced under the Look-back Rule, 
in accordance with Government of Canada flow-through regulations.  When applicable, this tax is accrued as a 
financial expense. 
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Flow-through shares require the Company to spend an amount equivalent to the proceeds of the issued flow-
through shares on Canadian qualifying exploration expenditures.  The Company may be required to indemnify the 
holders of such shares for any tax and other costs payable by them in the event the Company has not made the 
required exploration expenditures. 
 

g) Leases 
 
IFRS 16 Leases 
 
At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether the contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or 
contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for 
consideration.  
Leases of right-of-use assets are recognized at the lease commencement date at the present value of the lease 
payments that are not paid at that date. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the 
lease, if that rate can be readily determined, and otherwise at the Company’s incremental borrowing rate. At the 
commencement date, a right-of-use asset is measured at cost, which is comprised of the initial amount of the lease 
liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any decommissioning and 
restoration costs, less any lease incentives received. 
 
Each lease payment is allocated between repayment of the lease principal and interest.  Interest on the lease liability 
in each period during the lease term is allocated to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining 
balance of the lease liability.  Except where the costs are included in the carrying amount of another asset, the 
Company recognizes in profit or loss (a) the interest on a lease liability and (b) variable lease payments not included 
in the measurement of a lease liability in the period in which the event or condition that triggers those payments 
occurs.  The Company subsequently measures a right-of-use asset at cost less any accumulated depreciation and any 
accumulated impairment losses; and adjusted for any remeasurement of the lease liability.  Right-of-use assets are 
depreciated over the shorter of the asset’s useful life and the lease term, except where the lease contains a bargain 
purchase option a right-of-use asset is depreciated over the asset’s useful life. 
 

4. Acquisition of 1306043 BC Ltd. 
 
On November 26, 2021, the Company executed an amalgamation agreement (the “Agreement”) with 1306043 BC 
Ltd. (“130 BC”) which provided for the transfer all of 130 BC’s issued and outstanding shares to Torr, in exchange for 
the issuance of 22,106,867 common shares of Torr and 2.0% net smelter returns royalty from any production of the 
Dalvenie Property.  As a result of this transaction, 130 BC. became a wholly owned subsidiary and Torr acquired a 
100% interest in the Dalvenie and Hu Properties. 
 
Due to the fact that the 130 BC is an exploration stage, with no significant operations, no processes or outputs, and 
no demonstrated technical feasibility or commercial viability of the project. Consequently, the Company has 
accounted for its acquisition of 130 BC as an asset acquisition, whereby acquired assets and liabilities assumed are 
measured at their fair values at the acquisition date unless they are not readily measurable, in which case the fair 
value of the share-based payments and other consideration is used. No goodwill is recognized; and acquisition-
related costs are capitalized to the assets.  
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The amounts shown below represent relative fair value of net assets on the effective date of the Agreement, which 
was November 26, 2021. 
 
 Purchase consideration: 

 
 Shares issued in exchange for 130 BC Shares (i) $ 6,632,060 
 Warrants issued in exchange for 130 BC warrants (ii)  16,393 
 
                $       6,648,453 
 Assets acquired: 

 Cash $ 2,732,060 
 Other current assets  867 
 Mineral interest - Dalvenie and Hu properties (note 4)  4,049,190 
 
   6,782,117 

 Less: liabilities assumed: 
 Transaction costs  (113,771) 
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (19,893) 

 
Total Purchase consideration $ 6,648,453 

 
(i) For accounting purposes, the common shares issued were recorded at $0.30 per common share, representing 

the Company’s share price on the date of issuance. 
 

(ii) The Company issued warrants in exchange for 130 BC warrants with an estimated fair value of $16,393 (note 5). 
 
Subsequent to the acquisition, the Company amalgamated with 1306043 BC Ltd. on April 30, 2022 (note 1). 
 

5. Exploration and evaluation properties 
 
On November 26, 2021, the Company completed its Qualifying Transaction (the “QT”) by acquiring the British 
Columbia mineral claims known as the Hu Property and Dalvenie Property, by way of an acquisition transaction of 
1306043 BC Ltd. (note 3). Immediately after the acquisition, the Company acquired mineral claims known as the Gnat 
claims. Together, the consolidated Gnat Claims, Hu Property and Dalvenie Property are now known as the Latham 
Copper-Gold Project, a mineral exploration property comprised of 41 mineral claims totaling 49,694 hectares in 
northern British Columbia. 
 
To acquire the Dalvenie and Hu claims the Company acquired 1306043 BC Ltd., by issuing 22,106,867 shares in a share 
exchange (note 3, 4).  
 
To acquire the Gnat claims, the Company paid $100,000 cash to the vendor and issued 400,000 common shares of the 
Company at a deemed price of $0.30 per share for a total consideration of $220,000. The vendor retains a 2% net 
smelter royalty. 
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Total costs incurred by the Company on the Latham property are summarized as follows: 
 

 Acquisition Exploration Total 
 
Balance, April 30, 2021  $ -  $ -  $ - 

Acquisition costs    4,425,465   -   4,425,465 
Assay and analysis   -   174,463   174,463 
Fieldwork supplies   -   18,940   18,940 
General and administrative   -   6,044   6,044 
Geological consulting   133,750   159,952   293,702 
Engineering consulting   -   15,575   15,575 
Permits   -   16,121   16,121 
Rentals   -   29,565   29,565 
Staking   52,263   -   52,263 
Travel and support   -   33,194   33,194 
 
Balance, April 30, 2022   $ 4,611,478  $ 453,854  $ 5,065,332 

 
6. Share capital 

 
On November 26, 2021, immediately prior to the QT, the Company consolidated all its issued and outstanding 
common shares based on one post-consolidation common share for every 1.4538 pre-consolidation common shares. 
All share data and equity-based instruments have been retroactively adjusted to give effect to the consolidation. 
 

a) Common shares 
 
The Company’s articles authorize an unlimited number of common shares without par value and an unlimited 
number of preferred shares. 
 

    Number of   
    shares  Amount 

 
Balance at April 30, 2021    4,333,466 $ 394,302 
Shares issued in private placements    4,805,241  1,585,730 
Shares issued for property     22,506,867  6,752,060 
Share issued upon exercise of warrants    185,720  40,500 
Share issuance costs    -  (166,310) 
Share issuance costs – non-cash    -  (20,858) 
Flow-through premium liability    -  (144,157) 
 
Balance at April 30, 2022    31,831,294 $ 8,441,267 
 

Acquisition and amalgamation of 1306034 B.C. Ltd. 
 
As part of the QT, 1306034 B.C. Ltd. amalgamated with 1334885 B.C. Ltd., and continued as an amalgamated wholly-
owned subsidiary of the Company. All existing common shares and warrants of both corporations were exchanged 
for shares of the Company on a one-to-one basis. The Company issued 22,106,867 shares at a deemed price of $0.30 
per share to acquire 1306043 BC Ltd. for total consideration of $6,632,060. 
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Flow-through financing 
 
On November 26, 2021, immediately following the amalgamation, the Company completed a flow-through financing 
by issuing 4,805,241 post-consolidated flow through shares at a price of $0.33 per share for gross proceeds 
$1,585,730 and recognized a deferred flow-through premium of $144,157 as the difference between the amounts 
recognized in common shares and the amounts the investors paid for the units. As at April 30, 2022, the Company 
has incurred $290,136 of eligible exploration expenditures relating to these flow-through shares. As a result, the 
amount of $25,948 in connection with the settlement of the flow-through liability was recognized in other income. 
The Company paid finders fees in the amount of $114,029 in connection with the flow-through financing. 
 
Acquisition of Gnat claims 
 
On November 26, 2021, the Company acquired the Gnat claims, by issuing 400,000 common shares of the Company 
and a $100,000 cash payment. The vendor retains a 2% net smelter royalty. 
 
Escrowed Common Shares. 
 
Pursuant to the closings of the Company’s initial public offering (“IPO”) and Qualifying Transaction, 2,242,395 of the 
Company’s outstanding common shares are subject to a CPC Escrow Agreement and 12,666,667 are subject to a Tier 
2 Value Security Escrow Agreement. Under these agreements, 10% of the escrowed common shares will be released 
from escrow on the issuance of the Final Exchange Bulletin (the "Initial Release") and an additional 15% will be 
released on the dates that are 6 months, 12 months, 18 months, 24 months, 30 months and 36 months following 
the Initial Release. As of the date of these financial statements, 13,418,155 common shares remained in escrow. 
 

b) Warrants 
 

The Following is a summary of the changes in the Company’s warrants during the periods: 
 

      Weighted 
   Number of  average 
    Warrants  exercise price 
 
Outstanding warrants, April 30, 2021   185,720 $ 0.15 
Issued    5,415,378  0.43 
Exercised    (185,720)  0.15 
 
Outstanding warrants, April 30, 2022   5,415,378  $ 0.43 
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A summary of the warrants outstanding and exercisable is as follows: 
 
 April 30, 2022 April 30, 2021 
   Remaining     Remaining  
 Exercise Number of contractual life  Exercise Number of contractual life  
 Price warrants (years)   Price warrants (years)  
               
$ - - -  $ 0.15 185,720 0.7   
 0.45 4,720,100 1.6   - - -   
 0.33 148,852 0.6   - - - i 
 0.30 546,426 0.6   - - - ii 
$ 0.43 5,415,378 1.5  $ 0.15 185,720 0.7   
 
i On November 26, 2021, the Company issued 148,852 warrants to agents pursuant to the flow-through private 
placement as compensation for services provided by the agents. The estimated fair value of the agents’ warrants of 
$4,465, or $0.03 per agents’ warrant, has been recorded as a decrease to share capital as a cost of share issuance 
and an increase to option and warrant reserve, and was calculated using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model with 
the following grant-date assumptions: grant date stock price $0.33; expected life, 1 year; expected volatility, 24%; 
risk free rate, 0.93%; expected dividends, 0%. 
 
ii On November 26, 2021, the Company acquired 546,426 warrants from 1306043 BC Ltd. with an estimated fair 
value of the agents’ warrants of $16,393, or $0.03 per agents’ warrant, has been recorded as a decrease to share 
capital as a cost of share issuance and an increase to option and warrant reserve, and was calculated using the Black 
Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following grant-date assumptions: grant date stock price $0.30; expected life, 
1 years; expected volatility, 24%; risk free rate, 0.93%; expected dividends, 0%. 
 

c) Stock options 
 
The Company has a stock option plan (the “Plan”) for directors, officers, employees, and consultants.  The Plan 
provides for the issuance of incentive options to acquire up to a total of 10% of the issued and outstanding common 
shares of the Company. The exercise price of each option shall not be less than the minimum prescribed amount 
allowed under the TSX.  The options can be granted for a maximum term of 5 years with vesting provisions 
determined by the Company.  
 
A summary of stock options outstanding and exercisable is as follows: 
 

      Weighted 
   Number of  average 
    Warrants  exercise price 
 
Outstanding options, April 30, 2021   433,250 $ 0.18 
Issued    2,300,000  0.30 
 
Outstanding options, April 30, 2022   2,733,250  $ 0.28 
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A summary of the options outstanding and exercisable is as follows: 
 
 April 30, 2022 April 30, 2021 
   Remaining     Remaining  
 Exercise Number of contractual life  Exercise Number of contractual life  
 Price options (years)   Price options (years)  
               
$ 0.18 433,250 2.9  $ 0.18 433,250 3.9   
 0.30 2,300,000 4.9   - - - i  
$ 0.28 2,733,250 4.6  $ 0.18 433,250 3.9   
 
(i) The fair value of stock options granted in the year ended April 30, 2022 was estimated based on the Black-

Scholes option pricing model using a share price of $0.21, volatility of 90%, risk free interest rate of 1.70%, 
expected life of 5 years, and expected dividend yield of nil. The estimated fair value of the stock options of 
$483,000 has been recognized as the share-based compensation during the year ended April 30, 2022. 

7. Financial instruments and risk management 
 
Fair value of financial instruments 
 
IFRS requires disclosures about the inputs to fair value measurements for financial assets and liabilities recorded at 
fair value, including their classification within a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to fair value measurement. 
 
The three levels of hierarchy are: 

• Level 1 - Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
• Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, 

  either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and 
• Level 3 - Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data. 

 
The Company’s cash are classified as Level 1, whereas accounts receivable, and accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities are classified as Level 2. As at April 30, 2022, the Company believes that the carrying values of cash, 
accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values because of their nature and relatively short 
maturity dates or durations. 
 
Financial instruments risk 
 
The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board of Directors 
approves and monitors the risk management processes, inclusive of documented investment policies, counter party 
limits, and controlling and reporting structures. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is 
managed is provided as follows: 
 
Credit risk 
 
Credit risk is defined as the risk of loss associated with counterparty’s inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The 
maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying amount of the Company’s financial assets. 
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Liquidity risk 
 
Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Company will not be able to settle its obligations as they come due. The 
Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to help determine the funds required to support the 
Company’s normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis. The Company ensures that there are sufficient funds 
available to meet its short-term business requirements by taking into account the anticipated cash expenditures for 
its exploration and other operating activities, and its holding of cash and cash equivalents. The Company will pursue 
further equity or debt financing as required to meet its commitments. There is no assurance that such financing will 
be available or that it will be available on favourable terms. 
 
As at April 30, 2022, the Company’s financial liabilities consist of its accounts payable and accrued liabilities, which 
are all current obligations. 
 
Foreign currency risk 
 
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of 
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to foreign exchange risk is minimal. 
 
Capital management 
 
The Company monitors its equity as capital.  
 
The Company’s objectives in managing its capital are to maintain a sufficient capital base to support its operations 
and to meet its short-term obligations and at the same time preserve inventor’s confidence and retain the ability to 
seek out and acquire new projects of merit. The Company is not exposed to any externally imposed capital 
requirements. 
 

8. Related party transactions 
 
Unless otherwise noted, related party transactions were incurred in the normal course of operations and are 
measured at the amount established and agreed upon by the related parties.  The Company incurred and paid fees 
to directors and officers for management and professional services as follows: 
 
For the years ended      April 30,  April 30, 
      2022  2021 
 
Management fees paid to key management and directors    $ 31,667 $ 6,750 
Capitalized consulting fees paid to key management     50,817  - 
Investor relations fees paid to a director      55,000  - 
Rent fees paid to a corporation controlled by key management   23,750  12,000 
 
      $ 161,234 $ 18,750 
 
As at April 30, 2022, $2,112 (2021 – nil) was payable to corporations controlled by key management personnel and 
is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities in the financial statements. Such amounts are unsecured, non-
interest bearing and will be paid under normal trade terms. 
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9. Income taxes 
 
For the years ended 
 

April 30,  
2022 

April 30, 
2021 

Loss before income taxes $       738,836         $        36,466 
Statutory rate 27% 27% 
Expected income tax recovery at statutory tax rates 199,486 9,846 
Non-deductible items (117,536) - 
Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences (81,950) (9,846) 
Total deferred tax recovery $                    - $                   - 
 
Significant components of the Company’s temporary differences and unused tax losses include losses available for 
future periods of approximately $447,000 expiring in 2041. 
 

10. Subsequent events 
 
Flow-Through Private Placement 
 
Subsequent to the year ended April 30, 2022, the Company completed a flow-through financing by issuing 4,100,000 
post-consolidated flow through shares at a price of $0.33 per share for gross proceeds $1,353,000. No finders fees 
were paid in connection with the financing. 
 
Crown Grants Acquisition  
 
The Company acquired 13 undersurface crown grants for total cash consideration of $25,000 plus the cost of 
transferring the title of the undersurface Crown Grants to the Company. No finder's fees were paid in connection 
with the Acquisition. 
 
Tahltan Exploration Agreement 
 
The company signed an Exploration agreement with the Tahltan Central Government (TCG) that facilitates 
collaborative and efficient engagement regarding all aspects of the exploration programs on the Latham Project and 
will ensure meaningful participation as well as associated economic benefits for the TCG. The terms provide for 
ongoing discussions, including permitting, and build upon an earlier Communications and Engagement agreement 
signed by the Company and TCG. 
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